which shall focus on social protection programs and women entrepreneurship in Nigeria economic 
development.  

The study covers the twelve (12) wards in Umuahia North Local Government Areas of Abia State. 
The female population of the twelve (12) electoral wards in Umuahia North Local Government Area 
of Abia State is One hundred and ten thousand, five hundred and thirty-nine (110,539), (2006 
National Census Figures). The choice of all the wards in Umuahia North L.G.A is justified on 
account that the case study is on a particular L.G.A.  

The sampling technique adopted is stratified random sampling a sizeable number of women were

[...]

Secondary data are those that had been used by previous 
researchers but are useful in the executive of the present study. They were obtained from research 
journals, textbooks, magazines, gazettes, newspapers and internet websites. 

DATA PRESENATTION AND ANALYSIS 

A total number of 399 (Three Hundred and Ninety-Nine) questionnaire were administered to the 
respondents in the twelve (12) wards in Umuahia North Local Government Areas in Abia State. The 
analysis presented here is based on the questionnaire.  

Table 1: Distribution of responses that business organizations of women entrepreneurs contribute to the economic